
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Planning Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 5 - 10)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT -  LAND AT 
WATERMILLS ROAD, CHESTERTON. NSL LTD. 17/00977/FUL  

(Pages 11 - 18)

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - UNITS 2-3 
MARIES WAY, SILVERDALE,NEWCASTLE. FLEET 
OPERATIONS LTD. 18/0008/FUL  

(Pages 19 - 26)

6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ETRURIA 
VALLEY, SHELTON BOULEVARD, STOKE-ON-TRENT. STOKE-
ON-TRENT REGENERATION. SOTCC ref 62288/FUL (NulBC ref 
348/253)  

(Pages 27 - 30)

7 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 24 GREENOCK 
CLOSE NEWCASTLE.  MR R TAYLOR. 17/01015/OUT  

(Pages 31 - 38)

8 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER GE 
DIAMOND BUILDING, WEST AVENUE, KIDSGROVE. REVELAN 
GROUP. 18/00029/FUL  

(Pages 39 - 46)

Date of 
meeting

Tuesday, 27th March, 2018

Time 6.30 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


9 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH OF 
BRADWELL HOSPITAL, NEWCASTLE. NEWCASTLE 
BOROUGH COUNCIL.  17/00515/DEEM4  

(Pages 47 - 52)

10 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - NEW 
WOODHOUSE FARM, APEDALE ROAD, WOOD LANE.  MR & 
MRS G PROCTOR.  18/00056/FUL  

(Pages 53 - 58)

11 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - IMPERIAL 
WORKS, COALPIT HILL, TALKE. MR AL PROPERTY. 
18/00066/FUL  

(Pages 59 - 66)

12 APPEAL DECISION - BANK TOP, PINEWOOD ROAD, ASHLEY 
HEATH. 17/00010/FUL  

(Pages 67 - 68)

13 APPEAL DECISION - 8 BARFORD ROAD, NEWCASTLE.  
17/00483/FUL  

(Pages 69 - 72)

14 KEELE CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT  

(Pages 73 - 76)

15 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT THE OAKS, MINN 
BANK ASTON.  TPO190  

(Pages 77 - 80)

16 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - PINASTRE, PINEWOOD 
ROAD, ASHLEY HEATH. TPO 191  

(Pages 81 - 84)

17 APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC 
BUILDING GRANT) - 181 HOLLOWAY LANE, ASTON (REF: 
17/18004/HBG) and BRADWALL HOUSE, 16-18 KING STREET, 
NEWCASTLE (REF: 17/18005/HBG).  

(Pages 85 - 86)

18 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item(s) because it is likely that there will be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

19 ENFORCEMENT MATTER  (Pages 87 - 96)
20 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972

Members: Councillors Burgess, Fear, S Hambleton, Heesom, Northcott, Panter, Proctor 
(Chair), Reddish, Simpson, Spence (Vice-Chair), Sweeney, S Tagg, 
G White, G Williams, J Williams and Wright

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE



Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE FIRE EXIT 
SIGNS.  PLEASE DO NOT USE THE LIFTS.

COUNCIL CHAMBER:  FIRE EXITS ARE AT THE REAR OF THE CHAMBER AT BOTH SIDES AND 
THIS IS THE SAME FOR OCCUPANTS OF THE PUBLIC GALLERY.

COMMITTEE ROOMS: EXIT VIA THE WAY YOU ARRIVED AT THE MEETING OR AT THE FAR 
END OF THE COUNCIL CHAMBER.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE REAR OF THE ASPIRE HOUSING 
OFFICE OPPOSITE THE CIVIC OFFICES. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED 
TO DO SO.



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee - 27/02/18

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 27th February, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Bert Proctor – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Fear, S Hambleton, Heesom, 
Northcott, Owen, Panter, Reddish, 
Simpson, Spence, Sweeney, S Tagg, 
G Williams, J Williams and Wright

Officers Nick Bromley, Geoff Durham - Member 
Training and Development Officer, 
Jennet Hough, Elaine Moulton, Trevor 
Vernon -Solicitor and Darren Walters

Apologies Councillor(s) G White

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor White.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Burgess declared an interest in application 17/00912/FUL – the site and 
applicant were known to her.

Councillor Hambleton declared an interest in application 17/00982/FUL  as an Aspire 
Board Member. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 2 January and 1 
February, 2018 be agreed as correct records.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - KEELE SCIENCE PARK, PHASE 
3 (HOME FARM), KEELE.  KEELE UNIVERSITY. 17/00934/OUT 

Resolved: (a) That the application be permitted subject to the 
undermentioned conditions:

 
(i) Time periods for the submission of applications for

approval of reserved matters and commencement of 
developmen
[...]
 at another suitable local 
facility managed by the Parish Council,

the application be permitted subject to the 
undermentioned conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Construction Environmental Management

Plan
(iv) Noise levels
(v) Artificial lighting
(vi) Contaminated land
(vii) Landscaping scheme
(viii) Revised access details
(ix) Provision of internal site road, parking and

turning areas
(x) Details of surfacing for private driveway,

parking and turning areas
(xi) Details of means of surface water drainage

Page 7



Planning Committee - 27/02/18

4

for the private driveway, parking and turning 
areas 

(xii) Details of secure weatherproof parking for
cycles

(xiii) Vehicular access to remain ungated
(xiv) Gates on pedestrian accesses onto Main

Road to open inwards away from the highway
(xv) Materials and window details
(xvi) Boundary treatments

(b) That, should the planning obligation as
referred to at A) not be secured within the above 
period, that the Head of Planning be given 
delegated authority to refuse the application on 
the grounds that without such a matter being 
secured the development would fail to secure 
the provision of improvements to a play area or, 
if he considers it appropriate, to extend the 
period of time within which such an obligation 
can be secured.

9. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER GARAGES, 
QUEENSWAY, WESTLANDS. ASPIRE HOUSING. 17/00982/FUL 

Councillor Hambleton left the room during consideration of this item.

Councillor Holland spoke on this application.

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned
conditions:

(i) Time Limit.
(ii) Approved plans.
(iii) Prior approval of facing materials.
(iv) Implementation of parking, access, turning and surfacing

works prior to occupation
(v) Prior approval and implementation of boundary

treatments. 
(vi) Prior approval and implementation of landscaping
(vii) Restriction of construction hours. 
(viii) Contaminated land conditi
[...]
application expires on the 21st March 2018 but 
the applicant has agreed to extend the statutory determination period to the 29th March 2018. 

RECOMMENDATION

PERMIT subject to conditions relating to:
 

1. Time limit
2. Approved plans
3. Submission and approval of parking and turning areas for the storage of vehicles, 

recovery vehicles and staff, 
4. The cabins shall be removed from the site when they are no longer in use,
5. No external lighting unless submitted for approval,
6. Provision of hibernacula within a standoff area, details of which are to be agreed
7. Planting of streamside vegetation on the currently unvegetated watercourse
8. Further Great Crested Newt study prior to, whichever is the sooner, vehicles being 

brought onto site or additional hardsurfacing being laid

Reason for Recommendation

The principle of the development is considered acceptable and there is unlikely to be any significant 
harm to the biodiversity of the area. Subject to conditions it is not considered that there would be any 
significant adverse impact on highway safety or the amenity of the area.

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application  

The applicant has been in discussions with officers to address matters not covered in the submission 
and additional information has been submitted which has addressed this. The development is now 
considered to represent a sustainable form of development that meets the requirements of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012.

Key Issues

The application seeks full planning permission for the change of use of land to a vehicle compound for 
seized vehicles, proposed siting of 3 cabins, new fencing and gates.

The application site lies within the Urban Area of Newcastle-under-Lyme and is accessed off 
Watermills Road and would share its access with Armstrong’s vehicle recycling centre.

The site is located within an established industrial e
[...]
00

349
600

.00
00

00

349
600

.00
00

00

349
700

.00
00

00

349
700

.00
00

00

349
800

.00
00

00

349
800

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2018

17/00977/FUL 
Land at Watermills Road
Chesterton

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services 1:5,000

Audley Road

¯

Apedale Road

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

UNITS 2,3 and 4 MARIES WAY, NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME
FLEET OPERATIONS LTD                     18/00008/FUL

The application is for full planning permission for erection of two 2-storey office/ commercial 
buildings. The total floor amount of new office space under consideration is 1,353 square 
metres. The application site measures around 0.26 hectare in area.

The site does not have any particular policy designation other than being within the Urban 
Area of Newcastle as defined on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 

The statutory 13 week period for the determination of this application expires on the 
17th April 2018.

RECOMMENDATION

PERMIT subject to conditions relating to:-

1. Time limit
2. Plans
3. The protection of existing trees to BS5837:2012 during construction.
4. Approval and implementation of a detailed landscaping scheme. 
5. The implementation of approved parking and turning areas.
6. Approval and implementation of cycle parking details.
7. The approval and implementation of a Construction Management Statement. 
8. Site contamination. 
9. Construction and groundworks activities which have the potential to disturb burial 
services in the adjacent Silverdale Cemetery shall cease for the duration of the 
service.
10. Prior approval of lighting.
11. Revised bin storage detail (to allow greater levels of accessibility).

Reason for R
[...]
d distribution) with ancillary office areas, associated vehicle parking, drainage 
infrastructure, landscaping, access and external works.  The site measures approximately 
1.7ha in area.  A total of 4,800m2 of floor space is proposed. 

The site is accessed off Shelton Boulevard.

For any comments that the Borough Council may have on these proposals to be 
taken into account, they have to be received by the City Council by no later than 30th 
March 2018.
  

RECOMMENDATION

That the City Council be informed that the Borough Council has no objections to the 
proposed development subject to the City Council receiving no objections from the 
Highway Authority and/or Highways England in respect of any unacceptable impact 
the developments may have on the A53/A500 junction at Basford Bank.

Reason for Recommendation

The proposals involve Class B1(c), B2 and Class B8 development which would accord with 
policies of the Core Spatial Strategy and of the NPPF and as such developments would not 
adversely affect the Borough Council’s interests subject to no objections being received from 
the Highway Authority and/or the Highway Agency in respect of any unacceptable impact the 
developments may have on the A53/A500 junction.  

Key Issues

The application site, which lies to the north of the existing Vodafone site, comprises an 
undeveloped parcel of land located within Phase 3a of the wider Etruria Valley redevelopment 
site which previously had outline planning permission for employment development of Class 
B2 and B8 uses with ancillary.

The Borough Council have been consulted over the years on a number of proposals within 
Etruria Valley and have objected where such proposals involve the provision of Class B1(a) 
office development, other than where such floorspace is ancillary to other employment uses.  
Such objections were based upon office floorspace being a main town centre use and that it 
had not been demonstrated through a sequential assessment that such office
[...]
t-revised-national-planning-policy-framework
https://wwEtruria Valley Enterprise Area Supplementary Planning Document
https://planning.stoke.gov.uk/online-applications/plan/62288/FUL
https://planning.stoke.gov.uk/online-applications/plan/62288/FUL
https://planning.stoke.gov.uk/online-applications/plan/62288/FUL
https://planning.stoke.gov.uk/online-applications/plan/62288/FUL
https://planning.stoke.gov.uk/online-applications/plan/62288/FUL
https://planning.stoke.gov.uk/online-applications/plan/62288/FUL
https://planning.stoke.gov.uk/online-applications/plan/62288/FUL
https://planning.stoke.gov.uk/online-applications/plan/62288/FUL


 

 

Date Report Prepared

13th March 2018

Page 30



 

 

24, GREENOCK CLOSE, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME
MR R TAYLOR                                                17/01015/OUT

The Application is for outline planning permission for the erection of two detached dwellings.     

The application site, which comprises part of the garden of No. 24, Greenock Close, is located within 
the Urban Area of Newcastle as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 

The 8 week determination period expired on the 14th February 2018.

RECOMMENDATION

A) Subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 obligation by 20th April 2018 to secure a 
public open space contribution of £11,158 towards works to footpaths at Thistleberry Parkway 
Play Area,

PERMIT subject to conditions relating to:-

1. Standard time limits 
2. Approval of reserved matters
3. Arboricultural Impact Assessment
4. Layout of site to include disposition of buildings and provision of parking and turning 

for 24, Greenock Close and the proposed dwellings within the site curtilage
5. Means of surface water drainage for all areas intended to remain in private ownership
6. Surfacing materials for access, parking and turning areas
7. Contaminated land
8. Construction hours
9. Materials
10. Boundary treatments

B) Should the planning obligation as referred to at A) not be secured within the above period, 
that the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the application on the 
grounds that without such a matter being secured the development would fail to secure the 
provision of improvements to a play area or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the 
period of time within which such an obligation can be secured.

Reason for Recommendation

This site is in a sustainable location within the urban area and therefore the principle of residential 
development is acceptable. It is considered that two dwellings could be accommodated within the site 
satisfactorily and subject to details, would not have any significant adverse impact upon the character 
and appearance of the area or on the amenity of the occupiers of the neighbouring dwellings. It is not 
considered that an objection could be sustained on highway safety grounds.

A financial contribution towards public open space provision is required by current policy and is 
deemed appropriate.

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a positive 
and proactive manner in dealing with this application  

The proposed development is considered to be a sustainable form of development and so complies 
with the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework.

KEY ISSUES

This application is for outline planning permission for the erection of two detached dwellings. All 
matters of detail (access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) are reserved for subsequent 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 

 

approval. The application site lies within the Urban Area of Newcastle as indicated on the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map. The main issues in the consideration of the application are:

 Is the principle of residential development on the site acceptable?
 Is the proposal acceptable in terms of its impact on the form and character of the area?
 Would there be any adverse impact on residential amenity?
 Is the proposa
[...]
at either the Sun Primary Academy or Bursley Academy, along with the 
other policy compliant obligations referred to in the resolution of the 10th October 2017 
Planning Committee.  

Reason for Recommendation

It is considered appropriate for the financial contribution towards education places to be 
allocated towards either the Sun Primary Academy or Bursley Academy.

Key Issues

At its meeting of the 10th October 2017 the Planning Committee resolved to permit outline 
planning permission for the erection of up to 85 dwellings on land to the North of Bradwell 
Hospital. Vehicular access from the highway network into and from the site is for 
consideration with all other matters (internal access arrangements, appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale) reserved for subsequent approval.

The Committee resolved that:-

A. Subject to the applicant entering into planning obligations by the 11th November 2017 
securing 25% Affordable Housing onsite and financial contributions of £5,579 (index linked) 
per dwelling on the site towards the maintenance and improvement of public open space at 
Bradwell Dingle, £198,558 (index linked) towards primary education places at Sun Primary 
Academy (formerly Bradwell Primary), or such amounts as reflect the eventual development, 
and a residential travel plan monitoring fee, the application should be permitted subject to 
various conditions that were indicated in the main agenda report and an amendment by the 
Committee. One of the conditions it should be noted was a Grampian condition to secure a 
direct pedestrian link from the application site to the adjoining Sun Primary Academy (at 
school opening and closing times).  

 
B. That should the obligations referred to above not be secured within the above period, the 
Head of Planning had delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds that without 
such an obligation the development would fail to secure an acceptable provision of   public 
open space, appropriate prov
[...]
 to follow 
the advice of its professional officers but highlighted that if a different decision is reached the 
Council must clearly demonstrate on material planning grounds why a proposed development 
is unacceptable and must provide clear evidence to substantiate that reasoning.  Despite 
being made aware that the Planning Committee visited the site before a decision was 
reached the Inspector considered that there was little evidence that the decision took account 
of the character of the site and its surroundings.  

Page 72



 

 

The Keele Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan 
Supplementary Planning Document 

Report to Planning Committee 27th March 2018

Purpose of the Report

To inform the Planning Committee of the results of the consultation process on the draft 
Keele Conservation Area and Management Plan Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) and to consider the SPD prior to its adoption by Cabinet. 

Recommendations

1) That the Planning Committee agree the draft Keele Conservation Area Appraisal 
and Management Plan Supplementary Planning Document and to the publication 
of the attached Consultation Statement and the SPD for the required final period 
of representations; and

2) That, subject to no representations being now received seeking significant 
changes to the Appraisal and Management Plan SPD, the Planning Committee 
commend the SPD to Cabinet for adoption

Reason
The consultation period is now over, the responses have been analysed and a period 
within which further representations can be made is required before the document can 
be adopted. 

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Planning Committee, on 2nd January 2018, approved the draft Keele 
Conservation Area and Management Plan Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) for consultation purposes. The purpose of this report is to inform members 
of the results of the consultation on the draft SPD, and to enable the Planning 
Committee to consider the final draft SPD before it is considered 
[...]
d north-eastern boundaries of Pinastre.  
They are four oak trees and one birch.  They are mature and clearly visible from Pinewood 
Road and to some extent from Heathcote Avenue.  
 
The trees are a significant feature to the locality and provide an important contribution to the 
area. Their loss would have a detrimental effect on the visual amenity, not only of the site 
but also to the locality. Your officers visited the property on being informed that oak trees on 
the site had had their crowns removed. On 20 November 2017 your officers inspected all of 

Page 81

Agenda Item 16



  

  

the trees on the site and carried out a TPO assessment, and found five of the remaining 
trees worthy of an Order. They are considered to be in reasonable health, visually 
significant and an amenity to the locality, with the prospect of continuing to provide this for 
many years. The Order was made and served on 23 November 2017 in order to protect the 
long term well-being of the trees.  
 
Date report prepared 
 
20 February 2018 
 
 

Page 82



Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Application for Financial Assistance (Historic Buildings Grants) from the 
Conservation and Heritage Fund for 181 Holloway Lane, Aston  (Ref: 17/18004/HBG) 
and Bradwall House, 16-18 King Street, Newcastle (Ref: 17/18005/HBG).

RECOMMENDATION:

That the following grants are approved:-

1. £5,000 for structural repair of the Listed cowhouse at 181 Holloway Lane, 
Aston subject to the appropriate standard conditions and a specific 
condition relating to the repayment of the grant if the recipient disposes of 
the interest held in the property within 2 years of the payment of the final 
instalment of the grant.

2. £5,000 for window reinstatement to the front elevation of the building at 
Bradwall House, 16-18 King Street, subject to the appropriate standard 
conditions

Purpose of report

To enable members to consider two applications for financial assistance.

1. 181 Holloway
[...]
nda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT -  LAND AT WATERMILLS ROAD, CHESTERTON. NSL LTD. 17/00977/FUL
	17-00977-FUL

	5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - UNITS 2-3 MARIES WAY, SILVERDALE,NEWCASTLE. FLEET OPERATIONS LTD. 18/0008/FUL
	18-00008-FUL

	6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ETRURIA VALLEY, SHELTON BOULEVARD, STOKE-ON-TRENT. STOKE-ON-TRENT REGENERATION. SOTCC ref 62288/FUL (NulBC ref 348/253)
	7 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 24 GREENOCK CLOSE NEWCASTLE.  MR R TAYLOR. 17/01015/OUT
	17-01015-OUT

	8 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER GE DIAMOND BUILDING, WEST AVENUE, KIDSGROVE. REVELAN GROUP. 18/00029/FUL
	18-00029-FUL

	9 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH OF BRADWELL HOSPITAL, NEWCASTLE. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL.  17/00515/DEEM4
	17-00515-DEEM4

	10 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - NEW WOODHOUSE FARM, APEDALE ROAD, WOOD LANE.  MR & MRS G PROCTOR.  18/00056/FUL
	18-00056-FUL

	11 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - IMPERIAL WORKS, COALPIT HILL, TALKE. MR AL PROPERTY. 18/00066/FUL
	18-00066-FUL

	12 APPEAL DECISION - BANK TOP, PINEWOOD ROAD, ASHLEY HEATH. 17/00010/FUL
	13 APPEAL DECISION - 8 BARFORD ROAD, NEWCASTLE.  17/00483/FUL
	14 KEELE CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT
	Appendix A Keele Consultation Statement

	15 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT THE OAKS, MINN BANK ASTON.  TPO190
	TPO 190 Plan

	16 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - PINASTRE, PINEWOOD ROAD, ASHLEY HEATH. TPO 191
	TPO 191 Pinastra Plan

	17 APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDING GRANT) - 181 HOLLOWAY LANE, ASTON (REF: 17/18004/HBG) and BRADWALL HOUSE, 16-18 KING STREET, NEWCASTLE (REF: 17/18005/HBG).
	19 ENFORCEMENT MATTER



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 27/03/18

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 27th March, 2018
Time of Commencement: 6.30 pm

Present:- Councillor Bert Proctor – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Fear, S Hambleton, Heesom, 
Holland, Panter, Reddish, Spence, 
Sweeney, S Tagg, G White, G Williams, 
J Williams and Wright

Officers Becky Allen - Landscape Manager, Guy 
Benson, Geoff Durham - Member 
Training and Development Officer, Elaine 
Moulton, Trevor Vernon -Solicitor and 
Darren Walters

Apologies Councillor(s) Northcott and Simpson

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors’ Simpson and Northcott

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February, 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT -  LAND AT WATERMILLS ROAD, 
CHESTERTON. NSL LTD. 17/00977/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned
conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Submission and approval of parking and turning areas for 

the storage of vehicles, recovery vehicles and staff, 
(iv) The cabins shall be removed from the site when they are

no longer in use,
(v) No external lighting unless submitted for approval,
(vi) Provision of hibernacula within a standoff area, details of

which are to be agreed
(vii) Planting of streamside vegetation on the currently

unvegetated watercourse
(viii) Further Great Crested Newt study prior to, whichever is

the sooner, vehicles being brought onto site or additional



Planning Committee - 27/03/18

2

hardsurfacing being laid

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - UNITS 2-3 MARIES WAY, 
SILVERDALE,NEWCASTLE. FLEET OPERATIONS LTD. 18/0008/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned
conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii)  Plans
(iii) The protection of existing trees to BS5837:2012 during

construction.
(iv) Approval and implementation of a detailed landscaping

scheme. 
(v) The implementation of approved parking and turning

areas.
(vi) Approval and implementation of cycle parking details.
(vii) The approval and implementation of a Construction

Management Statement. 
(viii) Site contamination. 
(ix) Construction and groundworks activities which have the

potential to disturb burial services in the adjacent Silverdale 
Cemetery shall cease for the duration of the service.

(x) Prior approval of lighting.
(xi) Revised bin storage detail (to allow greater levels of 

accessibility).

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ETRURIA VALLEY, SHELTON 
BOULEVARD, STOKE-ON-TRENT. STOKE-ON-TRENT REGENERATION. SOTCC 
REF 62288/FUL (NULBC REF 348/253) 

Resolved: That Stoke on Trent City Council be advised that the Borough
Council has no objections to the proposed development subject to;
 the City Council receiving no objections from the Highway 

Authority and/or Highways England in respect of any 
unacceptable impact the developments may have on the 
A53/A500 junction at Basford Bank.

 The proposed Etruria Valley Link Road being taken
into consideration when addressing the highways impacts of 
the proposed development.

 Long distance views of the proposed building, across
Etruria Valley, being addressed and consideration given to its 
design and use of dark, recessive colours.

7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 24 GREENOCK CLOSE 
NEWCASTLE.  MR R TAYLOR. 17/01015/OUT 

Resolved: (A) That, subject to the applicant first entering into a Section
106 obligation by 20th April to secure a public open space 
contribution of  £11,158 towards works to footpaths at 
Thistleberry Parkway Play area, approved subject to the 
undermentioned conditions:

(i) Standard time limits 



Planning Committee - 27/03/18

3

(ii) Approval of reserved matters
(iii) Arboricultural Impact Assessment
(iv) Layout of site to include disposition of buildings

and provision of parking and turning for 24, Greenock 
Close and the proposed dwellings within the site 
curtilage

(v) Means of surface water drainage for all areas
intended to remain in private ownership

(vi) Surfacing materials for access, parking and turning 
areas

(vii) Contaminated land
(viii) Construction hours
(ix) Materials
(x) Boundary treatments

An advisory note regarding requirement to carefully
position windows should also be attached .

(B) Should the planning obligation as referred to at (A) not be
secured within the above period,  Head of Planning given 
delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds 
that without such a matter being secured the development 
would fail to secure the provision of improvements to a play 
area or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of 
time within which such an obligation can be secured

(C) That any application for the approval of the reserved matters of 
the outline planning permission, or for full planning permission 
for the same development, be brought to the Planning 
Committee for decision

8. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER GE DIAMOND 
BUILDING, WEST AVENUE, KIDSGROVE. REVELAN GROUP. 18/00029/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned
conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Prior approval of the external facing materials.
(iv) Amended service area access
(v) Provision of accesses, parking, servicing, and turning

areas prior to the development being brought into use.
(vi) Existing site access to be permanently closed and

reinstated as footway
(vii) Provision of weatherproof parking for a minimum of 9

cycles
(viii) Construction Method Statement
(ix) Prior approval of any new external lighting

9. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH OF BRADWELL 
HOSPITAL, NEWCASTLE. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL.  
17/00515/DEEM4 



Planning Committee - 27/03/18

4

Resolved: That the Section 106 agreement referred to in the resolution of 
the Planning Committee of the 10th October 2017   secure a 
contribution of £198,558 (index linked), or such amount as reflects the 
eventual development, towards primary education places at either the 
Sun Primary Academy or Bursley Academy, along with the other 
policy compliant obligations referred to in the resolution of the 10th 
October 2017 Planning Committee.  

10. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - NEW WOODHOUSE FARM, 
APEDALE ROAD, WOOD LANE.  MR & MRS G PROCTOR.  18/00056/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned
conditions:

(i) Standard time limit
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Materials as per approved plans and application form.

11. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - IMPERIAL WORKS, COALPIT 
HILL, TALKE. MR AL PROPERTY. 18/00066/FUL 

Resolved: That a decision on the application be deferred.

12. APPEAL DECISION - BANK TOP, PINEWOOD ROAD, ASHLEY HEATH. 
17/00010/FUL 

Resolved: That the decision be noted.

13. APPEAL & COSTS DECISIONS - 8 BARFORD ROAD, NEWCASTLE.  
17/00483/FUL 

Resolved: That the decisions be noted.

14. KEELE CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

Resolved: (i) That the draft Keele Conservation Area Appraisal and
Management Plan Supplementary Planning Document and  
the publication of the attached Consultation Statement and the 
SPD for the required final period of representations agreed; 
and

(ii) That, subject to no representations being now received 
seeking significant changes to the Appraisal and Management 
Plan SPD, the Planning Committee commend the SPD to 
Cabinet for adoption

15. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT THE OAKS, MINN BANK ASTON.  
TPO190 

Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No.190 (2017), land at the Oaks,
Minn Bank, Aston TF9 4JB confirmed as made and owners of the site 
to be informed accordingly.

16. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - PINASTRE, PINEWOOD ROAD, ASHLEY 
HEATH. TPO 191 



Planning Committee - 27/03/18

5

Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No.191 (2017) land at Pinastre, 
Pinewood Road, Ashley TF9 4PR confirmed as made and owners of 
the site to be informed accordingly

17. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely
that there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act, 1972

18. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDING GRANT) - 
181 HOLLOWAY LANE, ASTON (REF: 17/18004/HBG) AND BRADWALL HOUSE, 
16-18 KING STREET, NEWCASTLE (REF: 17/18005/HBG). 

Resolved: (i) That £5,000 for structural repair of the Listed cowhouse at 181 
Holloway Lane, Aston be approved subject to the appropriate 
standard conditions and a specific condition relating to the 
repayment of the grant if the recipient disposes of the interest 
held in the property within 2 years of the payment of the final 
instalment of the grant.

(ii) That £5,000 for window reinstatement to the front elevation of
the building at Bradwall House, 16-18 King Street, be 
approved subject to the appropriate standard conditions

19. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

20. ENFORCEMENT MATTER 

Resolved: That the recommendations as set out in the report be accepted. 

COUNCILLOR BERT PROCTOR
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.30 pm


